
Natomas Unified School District : Item Inspector

http://natomas.csbaagendaonline.net/cgi-bin/WebObjects/natomas-eAgenda.woa/wo/2.0.7.1.3.0.0.7.2.0.40.13.0.19.3.2.3.1.13.1.1.0.0.3.1[6/26/2014 8:33:45 AM]

  Natomas Unified School District
 

    

Jun 25, 2014 : Regular Board Meeting  : XIV. ACTION ITEMS 

c. Approve the District's 2014-15 Proposed Budget    
[Status: Completed]    [Discussion Item]    [Vote]    

 

   

Action Required 
Approve the District's 2014-15 Proposed Budget. 

Department 
Business Services 

Discussion 
Local Educational Agencies are required to adopt a budget prior to July 1 of each year in order to authorize the
expenditure of funds.  The proposed budget summarizes the cost to provide necessary resources to support the
Natomas Unified School District’s Vision & Commitments, and is built on the best available information the
District has received to date (i.e. Legislature Budget Proposals, Governor’s May Revision, enrollment & staffing
projections, etc…). 

The proposed budget is only an initial blueprint for revenues and expenditures since the preparation of the
proposed budget occurs before the State has enacted its budget, and before actual expenditures are known for
the current year.  In the event that material revisions are necessary, a revised budget will be presented no less
than 45 days after the Enacted State Budget. 

Prepared By 
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Natomas Unified School District 
2014-15 Proposed Budget 

Presented June 11, 2014 
 
Local Educational Agencies are required to adopt a budget prior to July 1 of each year in order to 
authorize the expenditure of funds.  The proposed budget summarizes the cost to provide 
necessary resources to support the Natomas Unified School District’s Vision & Commitments. 
The proposed budget is only an initial blueprint for revenues and expenditures since the 
preparation of the proposed budget occurs before the State has enacted its budget, and before 
actual expenditures are known for the current year.  In the event that material revisions are 
necessary, a revised budget will be presented no less than 45 days after the Enacted State Budget. 
 
Governor’s Revised State Budget Proposal “May Revision” 
 
On May 13, 2014 Governor Brown released his May Revision to the 2014-15 proposed budget. 
While state revenues are now projected to be $2.4 billion higher, total K-14 (Proposition 98) 
spending in the May Revision will only increase by $242 million, and this increase is largely 
dedicated to cover increases in services due to projected ADA growth.  
 
The most significant change in terms of budget planning since the Governor’s January budget 
release is the proposal to begin immediately addressing the STRS unfunded liability with 
increased employer, employee, and state contributions starting in 2014-15.  Below is a table 
illustrating the proposed increases for Natomas Unified, which has been budgeted in the 
proposed 2014-15 budget and two subsequent years.   
 
 

Current 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
8.25% 9.50% 11.10% 12.70% 14.30% 15.90% 17.50% 19.10% 

 
 
Other significant proposed changes in the May Revision relative to the January budget include:  
 

• K-12 High Speed Internet – A one-time $26.7 million increase for the K-12 High Speed Network 
to conduct a comprehensive network assessment and to allocate grant funding to school districts 
with the greatest connectivity needs 

• ADA Growth – An additional $103.1 million and $121.1 million for projected ADA growth in 
2013-14 and 2014-15 respectively  

• LCFF Unduplicated Pupil Calculations – Changes to the current methodology for determining 
unduplicated pupil counts in the LCFF related to Provision 2 and 3 schools, and optional 
substitution of 2014-15 data for 2013-14  

• Cost-of-Living Adjustments – A decrease of $258,000 to reflect the revised COLA of 0.85%.  
• K-12 Mandate Claims – Adds five new mandates: Parental Involvement, Williams 

Implementation I, II and III, and Developer Fees. $1,000 in general fund costs was added for 
each new mandate 

• Rainy Day Fund –which will be placed before voters in November 
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2014-15 NUSD Budget Components 
 
 Average Daily Attendance (ADA) is estimated at 9,047, which is an increase of 78 ADA 

from fiscal year 2013-14 P-2. 
 
 Estimate being funded on an ADA of 9,021 (amount excludes 26 ADA relating to county 

pass-through programs) 
 

 ADA projection by Grade Span:  
• TK-3rd – 3,213 
• 4th-6th – 2,209 
• 7th-8th – 944 
• 9th-12th – 2,655  

 
 Natomas Unified School District CBEDS enrollment is projected at 9,496 with an 

unduplicated count of 62.69% 
 
 Lottery revenue is estimated to be $126 per ADA for unrestricted purposes and $30 per ADA 

for restricted purposes 
 

 Mandated Cost Block Grant is $28 for K-8 ADA, and $56 for 9-12 ADA 
 

 Illustrated below are the salary & benefit costs (savings) of a 1% salary increase (decrease): 
 Certificated:       $399,000 
 Classified:      $138,000 
 Management & Confidential:     $  69,000 

 
 STRS rate increase from 8.25% to 9.50%, PERS rate of 11.771% 

 
 Except as illustrated under Contributions to Restricted Programs, all federal and state 

restricted categorical programs are self-funded. 
 
General Revenue Components 
 
The District receives funding for its general operations from several sources. A breakdown of the 
major funding sources is illustrated below:  
 

Description Unrestricted Combined
LCFF General Purpose $64,570,641 $66,024,916
Federal Revenues $0 $4,157,465
State Revenues $1,455,000 $2,797,118
Local Revenues $911,515 $4,246,684

TOTAL $66,937,156 $77,226,183  
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Operating Expenditure Components 
 
The General Fund is used for expenditures for many of the functions within the District.  As 
illustrated below, the largest part of expenditures are salaries and related benefits that comprise 
of approximately 88% of the District’s unrestricted budget, and approximately 85% of the total 
General Fund budget. 
 

Description Unrestricted Combined
Certificated Salaries 29,924,848 36,652,943
Certificated Salaries (Management) 4,150,505 4,623,453
Classified Salaries 9,367,342 12,830,125
Classified Salaries (Management) 1,225,608 1,419,700
Benefits (Payroll Taxes and Health & Welfare Contributions) 12,850,434 16,057,353
Books and Supplies 2,818,029 4,208,931
Other Operating Expenditures 4,755,700 7,165,007
Capital Outlay 0 255,408
Other Outgo 350,000 610,294

TOTAL 65,442,466 83,823,214
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Following is a graphical description of expenditures by percentage:         
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Education Protection Account 
 
The creation of the EPA by Proposition 30 provides that a portion of K-14 general purpose funds 
must be utilized for instructional purposes. K-14 local agencies have the sole authority to 
determine how the funds received from the EPA are spent, but with these provisions: 
 

• The spending plan must be approved by the governing board during a public meeting 
• EPA funds cannot be used for the salaries or benefits of administrators or any other 

administrative costs 
• Each year, the local agency must publish on its website an accounting of how much money was 

received from the EPA and how the funds were expended 

As illustrated below, the EPA is comprised of $9.08 million for General fund and $3.99 million 
for the Charter fund, for an approximate total of $13.07 million.  
 

Natomas 
Unified School 

District

Natomas 
Charter School

Westlake 
Middle Charter

Leroy Greene 
Academy

Westlake 
Elem. Charter

Natomas 
Pacific 

Pathways Prep 
High School

Total Projected Revenue $9,075,955 $1,529,818 $253,468 $387,791 $764,877 $603,881

Certificated Instructional Salaries $7,273,339 $1,211,078 $177,393 $299,176 $586,795 $500,913
Certificated Instructional Benefits $1,802,616 $318,740 $50,611 $88,615 $169,315 $102,968
Instructional Site Supplies $25,464 $8,767

TOTAL $9,075,955 $1,529,818 $253,468 $387,791 $764,877 $603,881
 

Contributions to Restricted Programs 
 
The budget includes the following transfers of unrestricted resources to restricted programs to 
cover restricted program expenditures in excess of revenue.  New for fiscal year 2014-15, no 
contribution for Transportation expenses is listed because the expenses are now part of the Local 
Control Funding Formula and are unrestricted. 
 

Description 2014-15 Proposed Budget
Special Education $5,831,395
Restricted Maintenance Account $1,766,000
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS $7,597,395  
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Projected Enrollment 
 
Illustrated below is the projected enrollment for 2014-15: 
 

TK K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7-8 9-12 Total G/E SDC Total
American Lakes 25     65     83     75     57     60     80     60     505      482      23     505      
Bannon Creek 50     78     82     62     96     90     80     60     598      578      20     598      
H. Allen Hight 25     92     106   90     125   97     130   665      595      70     665      
Heron 104   130   125   115   126   120   93     204   1,017   986      31     1,017   
Jefferson 82     86     80     70     60     65     55     498      496      2       498      
Natomas Park 50     125   125   130   144   160   150   60     944      922      22     944      
Two Rivers 25     80     84     72     96     90     94     75     616      610      6       616      
Witter Ranch 25     135   125   110   153   145   145   80     918      918      918      
Natomas Middle 150   610   760      733      27     760      
Natomas Gateways Middle 180   180      180      180      
Natomas High 1,020   1,020   983      37     1,020   
Inderkum 1,605   1,605   1,605   1,605   
Discovery 170      170      170      170      

Total 200   761   821   744   856   828   864   633   994   2,795   9,496   9,258   238   9,496   

School
Grade Level Program

 
General Fund Summary 
 
The 2014-15 ending General Fund balance is projected to be $9,815,373 with a revolving cash 
reserve of $20,200, assignments in the amount of $5,635,854 for LCFF gap funding and 
principal apportionment cash deferral from fiscal year 2013-14.  Other assignments in the 
amount of $369,518 for lottery funds, a legally restricted amount of $1,279,801 and $2,510,000 
reserved for economic uncertainties.  
 
Illustrated below are the projected ending fund balances for all funds as of June 30, 2015. 
 
Fund Summaries 
 

FUND 2013/14 Est. Net Change 2014/15
GENERAL (UNRESTRICTED & RESTRICTED) 14,730,796     (4,915,423.00)$     9,815,373       
CHARTER SCHOOL FUND 9,905,010       1,911,564.00$      11,816,574     
CHILD DEVELOPMENT 1,392               5.00$                      1,397               
CAFETERIA 817,989          129,564.00$         947,553          
DEFERRED MAINTENANCE 742,350          (674,600.00)$        67,750             
POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 129,344          500.00$                 129,844          
BUILDING FUND 14,008,850     869,756.00$         14,878,606     
CAPITAL FACILITIES 4,253,774       (4,133,118.00)$     120,656          
COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITIES 596,805          (568,189.00)$        28,616             
CAPITAL PROJECTS RESERVE 58,663             -$                        58,663             
BOND INTEREST & REDEMPTION 11,687,725     1,644,457.00$      13,332,182     
PRIVATE-PURPOSE TRUST 
  (DISTRICT FIDUCIARY FUND)

TOTAL 56,951,684$   (5,733,484.00)$     51,218,200$   

18,986             2,000.00$              20,986             
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Cash Flow 
 
The Governor’s 2014-15 May Revision calls for the acceleration of $742.2 million in interyear 
budgetary deferrals attributable to fiscal years 2012-13 and 2013-14. The acceleration is offset 
by a reduction of $742.2 million in ongoing Prop. 98 for proposed 2014-15 deferral repayments. 
The changes brought forth by the 2014-15 May Revision result in no change for LEAs from the 
2014-15 January Budget Proposal since all intra- and interyear deferrals are still proposed to be 
fully eliminated in 2014-15.  The District has built cash flow estimates on the elimination of cash 
deferrals. 
 
At their peak in 2011-12, K-12 deferrals totaled $9.4 billion. For 2013-14, cross fiscal year 
deferrals totaled $5.6 billion. The Governor’s 2014-15 Budget proposes to eliminate the 
remaining $5.6 billion in cross fiscal year deferrals. 
 
Multiyear Projection 
 
Revenue Assumptions 
 
The Department of Finance (DOF) updated its estimates for LCFF gap funding for 2014-15 and 
2015-16 and 2016-17 are as follows: 
 

Year 2014-15 2014- 15 2015-16 
Gap Funding 28.06% 30.39% 19.50% 

 
According to the DOF, Proposition 98 growth is projected to provide increased LCFF funding 
equal to 30.39% of the remaining difference (gap) in 2015-16 and 19.50% in 2016-17.  The DOF 
projections are based on the Governor’s stated commitment to prioritize the implementation of 
the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF).  The District is using the most recent DOF gap 
funding percentages listed above in calculating its LCFF.   
 
The District is estimating a 2.19% cost of living adjustment for 2015-16 and 2.14% for 2016-17 
per the LCFF Calculator.  Also the District is projecting CBEDS enrollment at 9496 with an 
attendance to enrollment ratio of 95% for a total projected P-2 ADA of 9,047.  The District is 
also assuming an unduplicated count of 62.69% for the two subsequent years.  The District 
continues to monitor enrollment and will adjust accordingly. 
 
The District estimates federal revenues to go down in 2015-16 due to expiring restricted 
resources being spent in the budget year and the removal of carryover funds.  State and Local 
revenues are anticipated to remain constant for the two subsequent years. 
  
Expenditure Assumptions: 
 
In 2015-16 the District has included expenditures necessary to continue the Local Control 
Accountability Plan (LCAP) developed in 2014-15.  The District included the anticipated 
increases related to the Governor’s proposal to increase the STRS contribution rate 1.6% in each 
of the two subsequent years.  The multi-year projections also include the increase in the PERS 
rate as well.  Also, the District built in 2 additional teachers in 2015-16 for K-3rd progress 
towards class size of 24:1.  The District has also included approved salary and benefit 
compensation increases for the certificated bargaining unit as well as similar potential increases 
for the classified and unrepresented groups. 
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Step and column increases for certificated and classified personnel are estimated to be 2.1% and 
1.9%, respectively. As a result, employee benefits have been adjusted accordingly. Books and 
supplies expenses were adjusted to reflect the Consumer Price Index rates of 2.30% for 2015-16 
and 2.50% for 2016-17.  Other services and operating expenses for 2015-16 are estimated to 
decline due to the removal of carryover expenses and one-time expenditures made in 2014-15.  
Capital outlay for restricted resources is estimated to be the same for the two subsequent years. 
Finally, other outgo is expected to remain constant for 2015-16 and 2016-17. 
 
Estimated Ending Cash Balances: 
 
The District is projecting to have a positive cash flow through 2015-16 with a balance of 
$6,150,273. The District projects cash flow to be positive through 2016-17 with a balance of 
$4,795,573. The cash flow estimates include EPA quarterly payments and the elimination of 
cross year cash deferrals as proposed in the Governor’s 2014-15 budget. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The projection supports that the District will be able to meet its financial obligations for the 
current and two subsequent years and maintain a reserve above the state required 3%.  Therefore, 
the Natomas Unified School District certifies that its financial condition is “positive.” 
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Charter Other Special Bond Foundation
Schools Cafeteria Post- County Reserve for Interest Private
Special Child Special Deferred Employment Capital School Capital Outlay and Purpose

General Reserve Development Revenue Maintenance Benefits Building Facilities Facilities Projects Redemption Trust
Fund (01) Fund (09) Fund (12) Fund (13) Fund (14) Fund (20) Fund (21) Fund (25) Fund (35) Fund (40) Fund (51) Fund (73) Total

REVENUES

General Purpose Revenues:
  LCFF Sources 54,447,823   21,219,832   75,667,655     
  Property Taxes & Misc. Local 11,577,093   4,859,193     16,436,286     
Total General Purpose 66,024,916   26,079,025   -                 -               -               -               -                -               -               -               -                -             92,103,941     
Federal Revenues 4,157,465     88,987          3,594,022    7,840,474       
State Revenues 2,797,118     699,683        245,250       139,857        3,881,908       
Other Local Revenues 4,246,684     1,411,725     5                    834,500       3,500           500              49,100          58,000         5,000           13,596,445   4,000          20,209,459     

TOTAL - REVENUES 77,226,183   28,279,420   5                    4,673,772    3,500           500              49,100          58,000         -               5,000           13,736,302   4,000          124,035,782   

EXPENDITURES

Certificated Salaries 36,652,943   11,566,434   48,219,377     
Certificated Management Salaries 4,623,453     1,698,041     6,321,494       
Classified Salaries 12,830,125   2,103,564     1,374,693    16,308,382     
Classified Management Salaries 1,419,700     369,828        124,245       1,913,773       
Employee Benefits (All) 16,057,353   4,405,340     566,469       21,029,162     
Books & Supplies 4,208,931     1,310,568     1,980,600    10,696          7,510,795       
Other Operating Expenses (Services) 7,165,007     4,221,201     158,481       65,500          82,800         177              5,000          11,698,166     
Capital Outlay 255,408        171,416        675,000       533,872        3,554,142    591,000       4,823           5,785,661       
Other Outgo 610,294        243,639        12,091,845   12,945,778     
Direct Support/Indirect Costs (389,076)       149,780        239,296       -                  

TOTAL - EXPENDITURES 83,434,138   26,239,811   -                 4,443,784    675,000       -               610,068        3,636,942    591,000       5,000           12,091,845   5,000          131,732,588   

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) (6,207,955)    2,039,609     5                    229,988       (671,500)      500              (560,968)       (3,578,942)   (591,000)      -               1,644,457     (1,000)        (7,696,806)      

OTHER SOURCES/USES

Transfers In 691,200        162,000        -               41,000          591,000       1,485,200       
Transfers (Out) -                (691,200)       (591,000)       (203,000)      (1,485,200)      
Net Other Sources (Uses) -                9,779            -               9,779              

Contributions (to Restricted Programs) -                -                -                  

TOTAL - OTHER SOURCES/USES 691,200        (519,421)       -                 -               -               -               (550,000)       (203,000)      591,000       -               -                -             9,779              

(5,516,755)    1,520,188     5                    229,988       (671,500)      500              (1,110,968)    (3,781,942)   -               -               1,644,457     (1,000)        (7,687,027)      

FUND BALANCE

Beginning Fund Balance 15,332,128   10,296,386   1,392             717,565       739,250       129,344       15,989,574   3,902,598    28,616         58,663         11,687,725   21,986        58,905,227     

Ending Balance, June 30 9,815,373     11,816,574   1,397             947,553       67,750         129,844       14,878,606   120,656       28,616         58,663         13,332,182   20,986        51,218,200     

Note:
Fund 11:  The Adult School activity is now being tracked in the General Fund, as a Tier III State program.

FUND BALANCE INCREASE 
(DECREASE)

Description

NATOMAS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2014-15 Adopted Budget Report
Estimated Financial Activity: All Funds
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Westlake Westlake Natomas Natomas
Natomas Leroy Elementary Middle Pacific Pacific
Charter Greene Charter Charter Pathways Prep Pathways Prep Grand

Unrestricted Restricted Total School Academy School School Middle School High School Total Total

REVENUES

General Purpose Revenues:
  LCFF Sources 52,993,548  1,454,275    54,447,823  8,345,982    2,332,989  3,444,114  1,134,540  2,545,037        3,417,170        21,219,832      75,667,655      
  Property Taxes & Misc. Local 11,577,093  -               11,577,093  1,944,215    510,585     824,204     285,492     607,839           686,858           4,859,193        16,436,286      
Total General Purpose 64,570,641  1,454,275    66,024,916  10,290,197  2,843,574  4,268,318  1,420,032  3,152,876        4,104,028        26,079,025      92,103,941      
Federal Revenues -               4,157,465    4,157,465    -               -             68,272       20,715       -                   -                   88,987             4,246,452        
State Revenues 1,455,000    1,342,118    2,797,118    269,592       50,800       129,575     60,716       84,000             105,000           699,683           3,496,801        
Other Local Revenues 911,515       3,335,169    4,246,684    330,019       1,000         878,295     197,911     2,500               2,000               1,411,725        5,658,409        

TOTAL - REVENUES 66,937,156  10,289,027  77,226,183  10,889,808  2,895,374  5,344,460  1,699,374  3,239,376        4,211,028        28,279,420      105,505,603    

EXPENDITURES

Certificated Salaries 29,924,848  6,728,095    36,652,943  4,192,957    1,345,586  1,982,797  582,808     1,456,683        2,005,603        11,566,434      48,219,377      
Certificated Management Salaries 4,150,505    472,948       4,623,453    758,074       178,127     295,769     130,388     203,925           131,758           1,698,041        6,321,494        
Classified Salaries 9,367,342    3,462,783    12,830,125  969,445       105,729     568,789     169,880     171,188           118,533           2,103,564        14,933,689      
Classified Management Salaries 1,225,608    194,092       1,419,700    138,694       -             185,781     45,353       -                   -                   369,828           1,789,528        
Employee Benefits (All) 12,850,434  3,206,919    16,057,353  1,869,331    453,898     891,585     273,152     428,206           489,168           4,405,340        20,462,693      
Books & Supplies 2,818,029    1,390,902    4,208,931    397,292       115,000     356,518     105,258     131,500           205,000           1,310,568        5,519,499        
Other Operating Expenses (Services) 4,755,700    2,409,307    7,165,007    1,716,528    414,000     611,932     247,934     606,077           624,730           4,221,201        11,386,208      
Capital Outlay -               255,408       255,408       150,916       20,000       -             500            -                   -                   171,416           426,824           
Other Outgo 350,000       260,294       610,294       143,000       37,360       63,279       -                   -                   243,639           853,933           
Direct Support/Indirect Costs (1,382,903)   993,827       (389,076)      149,780     -                   -                   149,780           (239,296)          

TOTAL - EXPENDITURES 64,059,563  19,374,575  83,434,138  10,336,237  2,782,120  4,930,531  1,618,552  2,997,579        3,574,792        26,239,811      109,673,949    

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) 2,877,593    (9,085,548)   (6,207,955)   553,571       113,254     413,929     80,822       241,797           636,236           2,039,609        (4,168,346)       

OTHER SOURCES/USES

Transfers In -               691,200       691,200       162,000       -             162,000           853,200           
Transfers (Out) -               -               (357,075)      (94,500)      -             -             (112,500)          (127,125)          (691,200)          (691,200)          
Net Other Sources (Uses) -               -               -               9,779         9,779               9,779               
Contributions (to Restricted Programs) (7,597,395)   7,597,395    -               -                   -                   

TOTAL - OTHER SOURCES/USES (7,597,395)   8,288,595    691,200       (195,075)      (94,500)      -             9,779         (112,500)          (127,125)          (519,421)          171,779           

(4,719,802)   (796,953)      (5,516,755)   358,496       18,754       413,929     90,601       129,297           509,111           1,520,188        (3,996,567)       

FUND BALANCE

Beginning Fund Balance 13,255,374  2,076,754    15,332,128  2,715,504    622,672     1,712,478  520,574     1,996,575        2,728,582        10,296,386      25,628,514      

Ending Balance, June 30 8,535,572    1,279,801    9,815,373    3,074,000    641,426     2,126,407  611,175     2,125,872        3,237,693        11,816,574      21,631,947      

Note:
Fund 11:  The Adult School activity is now being tracked in the General Fund, as a Tier III State program.

NATOMAS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2014-15 Adopted Budget Report

Description

FUND BALANCE INCREASE 
(DECREASE)

General Fund Charter Fund

Estimated Financial Activity: Operating Funds (General & Charter Funds)
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Description Unrestricted Restricted Combined Unrestricted Restricted Combined Unrestricted Restricted Combined

REVENUES
LCFF - General Purpose 64,570,641      1,454,275      66,024,916    70,118,000      1,454,000      71,572,000    72,947,000      1,454,000      74,401,000    
Federal Revenue -                     4,157,465      4,157,465      -                     3,978,000      3,978,000      -                     3,978,000      3,978,000      
State Revenue 1,455,000         1,342,118      2,797,118      1,455,000         1,342,000      2,797,000      1,455,000         1,342,000      2,797,000      
Local Revenue 911,515            3,335,169      4,246,684      912,000            3,335,000      4,247,000      912,000            3,335,000      4,247,000      
Total Revenues   66,937,156      10,289,027    77,226,183    72,485,000      10,109,000    82,594,000    75,314,000      10,109,000    85,423,000    

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 34,075,353      7,201,043      41,276,396    35,390,000      7,250,000      42,640,000    35,665,000      7,402,000      43,067,000    
Classified Salaries 10,592,950      3,656,875      14,249,825    11,042,000      3,689,000      14,731,000    11,004,000      3,766,000      14,770,000    
Benefits 12,850,434      3,206,919      16,057,353    14,531,000      3,210,000      17,741,000    14,978,000      3,248,000      18,226,000    
Books and Supplies 2,818,029         1,390,902      4,208,931      2,871,000         1,424,000      4,295,000      2,949,000         1,462,000      4,411,000      
Other Services & Oper. Expenses 4,755,700         2,409,307      7,165,007      3,939,000         2,075,000      6,014,000      4,045,000         2,131,000      6,176,000      
Capital Outlay -                     255,408          255,408         -                     255,000          255,000         -                     255,000          255,000          
Other Outgo 7xxx 350,000            260,294          610,294         350,000            260,000          610,000         350,000            260,000          610,000          
Transfer of Indirect 73xx (1,382,903)       993,827          (389,076)        (1,372,000)       962,000          (410,000)        (1,372,000)       962,000          (410,000)        
Total Expenditures   64,059,563      19,374,575    83,434,138    66,751,000      19,125,000    85,876,000    67,619,000      19,486,000    87,105,000    

Excess / (Deficiency) 2,877,593        (9,085,548)     (6,207,955)    5,734,000        (9,016,000)     (3,282,000)    7,695,000        (9,377,000)     (1,682,000)     

OTHER SOURCES/USES
Transfers In -                     691,200          691,200         -                     691,000          691,000         -                     691,000          691,000          
Transfers Out  -                     -                  -                  -                     -                  -                  -                     -                  -                  
Net Other Sources (Uses) -                     -                  -                  -                     -                  -                  -                     -                  -                  
Contributions to Restricted (7,597,395)       7,597,395      -                  (7,757,000)       7,757,000      -                  (8,686,000)       8,686,000      -                  
Total Financing Sources/Uses (7,597,395)       8,288,595      691,200         (7,757,000)       8,448,000      691,000         (8,686,000)       9,377,000      691,000          

Net Increase (Decrease) (4,719,802)       (796,953)        (5,516,755)    (2,023,000)       (568,000)        (2,591,000)    (991,000)          -                  (991,000)        

FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
Beginning Balance   13,255,374      2,076,754      15,332,128    8,535,572         1,279,801      9,815,373      6,512,572         711,801          7,224,373      
Ending Balance   8,535,572        1,279,801      9,815,373      6,512,572        711,801         7,224,373      5,521,572        711,801         6,233,373      

Nonspendable (Revolving Cash) 20,200              -                  20,200            20,200              20,200            20,200              20,200            
Restricted -                     1,279,801      1,279,801      711,801          711,801         711,801          711,801          
Assigned 369,518            -                  369,518         369,000            369,000         369,000            369,000          
Assigned - LCFF/Cash Deferral 5,635,854         -                  5,635,854      3,543,372         3,543,372      2,512,372         2,512,372      
Unassigned - REU 2,510,000         -                  2,510,000      2,580,000         2,580,000      2,620,000         2,620,000      
Unassigned - Other -                     -                  -                  -                     -                  -                  -                     -                  -                  
Total - Fund Balance 8,535,572         1,279,801      9,815,373      6,512,572         711,801          7,224,373      5,521,572         711,801          6,233,373      

Natomas Unified School District

General Fund Multi-Year Projection

2014-15 Projected Budget 2015-16 Projected Budget 2016-17 Projected Budget

2014-15 Adopted Budget Report
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DESCRIPTION OBJECT JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE ACCRUAL TOTAL
N/A

A.  BEGINNING CASH 9110 8,172,141 12,853,849 11,051,178 10,587,028 7,365,461 4,693,394 11,850,578 10,340,711 7,101,444 6,555,888 10,157,517 8,511,324
B.  RECEIPTS
Revenue Limit Sources

LCFF / Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8019 2,268,593 2,268,593 6,352,457 4,083,468 4,083,468 6,352,457 4,083,468 4,083,468 6,352,457 4,083,468 4,083,468 6,352,458 54,447,823
Property Taxes 8020-8079 1,150,500 6,574,500 -               32,900 6,574,500 1,643,600 460,286 16,436,286
Miscellaneous Funds 8080-8099 0 (291,552) (583,103) (388,735) (388,735) (388,735) (388,735) (388,735) (664,092) (372,539) (372,539) (631,693) 0 (4,859,193)
Federal Revenue 8100-8299 -               -               -                -               -                1,039,366 -               -               519,683 -               -               519,716 2,078,700 4,157,465
State Revenue 8300-8599 139,900 139,900 251,700 251,700 251,700 251,700 251,700 197,800 147,400 114,400 79,178 -               720,040 2,797,118
Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 42,500 42,500 424,700 42,500 424,700 297,300 891,800 169,900 169,900 212,300 254,800 678,485 595,299 4,246,684
Interfund Transfers In 8910-8929 -               -               -                -               172,800 -               172,800 -               -               172,800 -               -               172,800 691,200
All Other Financing Sources 8930-8979 -               -               -                -               -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -                   -                      

TOTAL RECEIPTS 2,450,993 2,159,441 6,445,754 3,988,933 4,543,933 8,702,588 11,585,533 4,062,433 6,558,248 10,784,929 5,688,507 7,379,252 3,566,839 77,917,383
C.  DISBURSEMENTS

Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 412,800 3,714,900 3,714,888 4,127,600 4,127,600 412,800 7,842,500 3,714,900 3,714,900 3,714,900 3,714,900 2,063,708 -                   41,276,396
Classifed Salaries 2000-2999 712,500 1,140,000 1,140,000 1,282,500 1,140,000 71,200 2,422,500 1,140,000 1,425,000 1,282,500 1,282,500 997,500 213,625 14,249,825
Employee Benefits (All) 3000-3999 481,700 1,445,200 1,445,200 1,284,600 1,445,200 120,400 2,890,300 1,364,900 1,525,400 1,445,200 1,445,200 1,033,306 130,747 16,057,353
Books & Supplies 4000-4999 126,300 252,500 547,200 420,900 336,700 168,400 168,400 378,800 252,500 252,500 547,200 631,300 126,231 4,208,931
Contracted Services 5000-5999 358,300 143,300 716,500 644,900 716,500 644,900 71,700 1,003,100 358,300 788,200 644,900 501,600 572,807 7,165,007
Capital Outlay 6000-6999 -               -               -                127,704 -               -               127,704 -               -               -               -                   255,408
Transfer of Indirects 7000-7399 -               -               -                -               -                -               -               -               -               -               -               221,218 221,218
Interfund Transfers Out 7600-7629 -               -               -                -               -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -                   -                      
All Other Financing Sources 7630-7699 -               -               -                -               -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -                   -                      

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 2,091,600 6,695,900 7,563,788 7,760,500 7,766,000 1,545,404 13,395,400 7,601,700 7,403,804 7,483,300 7,634,700 5,227,414 1,264,628 83,434,138
D.  PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS (5,516,755.00)   

Cash Not In Treasury 9111-9199 0 -               -                -               -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -                   0
Accounts Receivable (Regular) 9200 208,000 208,000 103,884 -               -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -                   519,884
Accounts Receivable (Governments) 9290 6,488,700 4,325,825 -                -               -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -                   10,814,525
Accounts Receivable (Due From Other Funds) 9310 159,200      -               -                -               -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -                   159,200
Prepaid Expenditures 9330 -               -               -                -               -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -                   0
Other Current Assets 9340 -               -               -                -               -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -                   -                      
Accounts Payable 9500-9599 (2,700,100) (1,800,037) 550,000 550,000 550,000 -               300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 (2,000,000) (1,150,000) (4,500,137)
Accounts Payable (Due To Other Funds) 9610 166,515 166,515
Deferred Revenue 9650 0
Suspense Clearing 9910 -                      

    TOTAL PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS 4,322,315 2,733,788 653,884 550,000 550,000 0 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 (2,000,000) (1,150,000) 7,159,987
E.  NET INCREASE/DECREASE (B-C+D) 4,681,708 (1,802,671) (464,150) (3,221,567) (2,672,067) 7,157,184 (1,509,867) (3,239,267) (545,556) 3,601,629 (1,646,193) 151,838 1,152,211 1,643,232
F.  ENDING CASH (A + E) 12,853,849 11,051,178 10,587,028 7,365,461 4,693,394 11,850,578 10,340,711 7,101,444 6,555,888 10,157,517 8,511,324 8,663,162
G.  ENDING CASH, PLUS ACCRUALS 9,815,373

Natomas Unified School District
2014-15 Adopted Budget Report

2014-15 General Fund Cashflow Projection
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DESCRIPTION OBJECT JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE ACCRUAL TOTAL
N/A

A.  BEGINNING CASH 9110 8,663,162 9,908,010 5,745,818 5,587,309 2,645,580 254,551 7,937,711 6,291,382 3,400,253 3,053,306 6,958,273 5,586,240
B.  RECEIPTS
Revenue Limit Sources

LCFF / Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8019 2,545,948 2,545,948 6,851,695 4,582,706 4,582,706 6,851,695 4,582,706 4,582,706 6,851,695 4,582,706 4,582,706 6,851,690 59,994,907
Property Taxes 8020-8079 1,150,500 6,574,500 -              32,900 6,574,500 1,643,600 460,286 16,436,286
Miscellaneous Funds 8080-8099 0 (291,552) (583,103) (388,735) (388,735) (388,735) (388,735) (388,735) (664,092) (372,539) (372,539) (631,693) 0 (4,859,193)
Federal Revenue 8100-8299 -               -               -                -              -                994,500 -               -              497,250 -               -              497,250 1,989,000 3,978,000
State Revenue 8300-8599 139,900 139,900 251,700 251,700 251,700 251,700 251,700 197,700 147,400 114,400 79,200 -              720,000 2,797,000
Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 42,500 42,500 424,700 42,500 424,700 297,300 891,900 169,900 169,900 212,400 254,800 679,500 594,400 4,247,000
Interfund Transfers In 8910-8929 -               -               -                -              172,800 -               172,800 -              -             172,800 -              -              172,600 691,000
All Other Financing Sources 8930-8979 -               -               -                -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              -              -                   -               

TOTAL RECEIPTS 2,728,348 2,436,796 6,944,992 4,488,171 5,043,171 9,156,960 12,084,871 4,561,571 7,035,053 11,284,267 6,187,767 7,857,033 3,476,000 83,285,000
C.  DISBURSEMENTS

Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 426,400 3,837,600 3,837,600 4,264,000 4,264,000 426,400 8,101,600 3,837,600 3,837,600 3,837,600 3,837,600 2,132,000 -                   42,640,000
Classifed Salaries 2000-2999 736,600 1,178,500 1,178,500 1,325,800 1,178,500 73,700 2,504,300 1,178,500 1,473,100 1,325,800 1,325,800 1,031,200 220,700 14,731,000
Employee Benefits (All) 3000-3999 532,200 1,596,700 1,596,700 1,419,300 1,596,700 133,100 3,193,400 1,508,000 1,685,400 1,596,700 1,596,700 1,064,500 221,600 17,741,000
Books & Supplies 4000-4999 128,900 257,700 558,400 429,500 343,600 171,800 171,800 386,600 257,700 257,700 558,400 644,300 128,600 4,295,000
Contracted Services 5000-5999 300,700 120,300 601,400 541,300 601,400 541,300 60,100 842,000 300,700 661,500 541,300 421,000 481,000 6,014,000
Capital Outlay 6000-6999 -               -               -                127,500 -               -              127,500 -               -              -              -                   255,000
Transfer of Indirects 7000-7399 -               -               -                -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              200,000 200,000
Interfund Transfers Out 7600-7629 -               -               -                -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              -              -                   -               
All Other Financing Sources 7630-7699 -               -               -                -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              -              -                   -               

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 2,124,800 6,990,800 7,772,600 7,979,900 7,984,200 1,473,800 14,031,200 7,752,700 7,682,000 7,679,300 7,859,800 5,293,000 1,251,900 85,876,000
D.  PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS

Cash Not In Treasury 9111-9199 -               -               -                -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              -              -                   -               
Accounts Receivable (Regular) 9200 238,100 238,100 119,099 -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              -              -                   595,299
Accounts Receivable (Governments) 9290 1,679,200 1,119,540 -                -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              -              -                   2,798,740
Accounts Receivable (Due From Other Funds) 9310 172,800      -               -                -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              -              -                   172,800
Prepaid Expenditures 9330 -               -               -                -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              -              -                   -               
Other Current Assets 9340 -               -               -                -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              -              -                   -               
Accounts Payable 9500-9599 (1,448,800) (965,828) 550,000 550,000 550,000 -               300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 (2,000,000) (1,150,000) (2,414,628)
Accounts Payable (Due To Other Funds) 9610 -               -               -                -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              -              -                   -               
Deferred Revenue 9650 -               -               -                -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              -              -                   -               
Suspense Clearing 9910 -               -               -                -              -                -               -               -              -             -               -              -              -                   -               

    TOTAL PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS 641,300 391,812 669,099 550,000 550,000 -               300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 (2,000,000) (1,150,000) 1,152,211
E.  NET INCREASE/DECREASE (B-C+D) 1,244,848 (4,162,192) (158,509) (2,941,729) (2,391,029) 7,683,160 (1,646,329) (2,891,129) (346,947) 3,904,967 (1,372,033) 564,033 1,074,100 (1,438,789)
F.  ENDING CASH (A + E) 9,908,010 5,745,818 5,587,309 2,645,580 254,551 7,937,711 6,291,382 3,400,253 3,053,306 6,958,273 5,586,240 6,150,273
G.  ENDING CASH, PLUS ACCRUALS 7,224,373

Natomas Unified School District
2014-15 Adopted Budget Report

2015-16 General Fund Cashflow Projection
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DESCRIPTION OBJECT JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE ACCRUAL TOTAL
N/A

A.  BEGINNING CASH 9110 6,150,273 7,457,671 3,310,417 3,902,719 1,104,500 20,181 6,989,051 4,177,732 1,425,513 1,229,676 5,278,853 4,046,430
B.  RECEIPTS
Revenue Limit Sources

LCFF / Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8019 2,687,398 2,687,398 7,106,305 4,837,316 4,837,316 7,106,305 4,837,316 4,837,316 7,106,305 4,837,316 4,837,316 7,106,300 62,823,907
Property Taxes 8020-8079 1,150,500 6,574,500 -              32,900 6,574,500 1,643,600 460,286 16,436,286
Miscellaneous Funds 8080-8099 0 (291,552) (583,103) (388,735) (388,735) (388,735) (388,735) (388,735) (664,092) (372,539) (372,539) (631,693) 0 (4,859,193)
Federal Revenue 8100-8299 -                 -               -                -              -                994,500 -               -              497,250 -               -              497,250 1,989,000 3,978,000
State Revenue 8300-8599 139,900 139,900 251,700 251,700 251,700 251,700 251,700 197,700 147,400 114,400 79,200 -              720,000 2,797,000
Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 42,500 42,500 424,700 42,500 424,700 297,300 891,900 169,900 169,900 212,400 254,800 679,500 594,400 4,247,000
Interfund Transfers In 8910-8929 -                 -               -                -              172,800 -              172,800 -              -             172,800 -              -              172,600 691,000
All Other Financing Sources 8930-8979 -                 -               -                -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              -                 -               

TOTAL RECEIPTS 2,869,798 2,578,246 7,199,602 4,742,781 5,297,781 9,411,570 12,339,481 4,816,181 7,289,663 11,538,877 6,442,377 8,111,643 3,476,000 86,114,000
C.  DISBURSEMENTS

Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 430,700 3,876,000 3,445,400 4,306,700 3,445,400 861,300 8,613,400 3,876,000 3,876,000 3,876,000 3,876,000 2,584,100 -                 43,067,000
Classifed Salaries 2000-2999 738,500 1,181,600 1,181,600 1,329,300 1,181,600 295,400 2,954,000 1,181,600 1,477,000 1,329,300 1,329,300 590,800 14,770,000
Employee Benefits (All) 3000-3999 546,800 1,640,300 1,458,100 1,458,100 1,458,100 364,500 3,645,200 1,549,200 1,731,500 1,640,300 1,640,300 1,093,600 18,226,000
Books & Supplies 4000-4999 132,300 264,700 573,400 441,100 352,900 176,400 176,400 397,000 264,700 264,700 573,400 661,700 132,300 4,411,000
Contracted Services 5000-5999 308,800 123,500 617,600 555,800 494,100 617,600 61,800 864,600 308,800 679,400 555,800 432,300 555,900 6,176,000
Capital Outlay 6000-6999 -                 -               -                127,500 -               -              127,500 -               -              -              -                 255,000
Transfer of Indirects 7000-7399 -                 -               -                -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              200,000.00  200,000
Interfund Transfers Out 7600-7629 -                 -               -                -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              -                 -               
All Other Financing Sources 7630-7699 -                 -               -                -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              -                 -               

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 2,157,100 7,086,100 7,276,100 8,091,000 6,932,100 2,442,700 15,450,800 7,868,400 7,785,500 7,789,700 7,974,800 5,362,500 888,200 87,105,000
D.  PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS

Cash Not In Treasury 9111-9199 -                 -               -                -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              -                 -               
Accounts Receivable (Regular) 9200 237,800 237,800 118,800 -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              -                 594,400
Accounts Receivable (Governments) 9290 1,625,400 1,083,600 -                -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              -                 2,709,000
Accounts Receivable (Due From Other Funds) 9310 172,600.00  -               -                -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              -                 172,600
Prepaid Expenditures 9330 -                 -               -                -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              -                 -               
Other Current Assets 9340 -                 -               -                -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              -                 -               
Accounts Payable 9500-9599 (1,441,100) (960,800) 550,000 550,000 550,000 -              300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 (2,000,000) (1,150,000) (2,401,900)
Accounts Payable (Due To Other Funds) 9610 -                 -               -                -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              -                 -               
Deferred Revenue 9650 -                 -               -                -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              -                 -               
Suspense Clearing 9910 -                 -               -                -              -                -              -               -              -             -               -              -              -                 -               

    TOTAL PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS 594,700 360,600 668,800 550,000 550,000 -              300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 (2,000,000) (1,150,000) 1,074,100
E.  NET INCREASE/DECREASE (B-C+D) 1,307,398 (4,147,254) 592,302 (2,798,219) (1,084,319) 6,968,870 (2,811,319) (2,752,219) (195,837) 4,049,177 (1,232,423) 749,143 1,437,800 83,100
F.  ENDING CASH (A + E) 7,457,671 3,310,417 3,902,719 1,104,500 20,181 6,989,051 4,177,732 1,425,513 1,229,676 5,278,853 4,046,430 4,795,573
G.  ENDING CASH, PLUS ACCRUALS 6,233,373

Natomas Unified School District
2014-15 Adopted Budget Report

2016-17 General Fund Cashflow Projection
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Adopted Budget 
 
 
 

Public Hearing 
June 11, 2014 

William C. Young  - Associate Superintendent of Admin. Services 
Adrian Vargas - Assistant Superintendent of  Business Services   
Ormides Trujillo - Director of Budget & Accounting 
Financial Services Support Staff 
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2014-15 Adopted Budget 



2014-15 Adopted Budget 

• ADOPTED BUDGET = POSITIVE CERTIFICATION! 
– Will meet financial obligations in current and two out years 
– Will meet cash flow needs in current and two out years 

• Average Daily Attendance projected at 9,047 
– ADA projected using a 95% attendance ratio, which is 78 more than  
 2013-14 P-2 ADA (94.4% ratio) 
– TK-3rd =  3,213, 4th-6th = 2,209, 7th-8th = 944,  
 9th-12th =  2,655, County = 26 

• Non-Charter CBEDS Projection at 9,496  
– 7 less than 2013-2014 CBEDS of 9,503 

• Unduplicated count projected at 62.69% 
 



2014-15 Adopted Budget 

• Includes increased Employee Compensation 
– 6% on-going salary increases 
– 1.5% one-time off salary schedule payment 
– $1,000 one-time health & welfare payment 

• Includes potential CalSTRS increase from 8.25% to 9.50% 
• Includes CalPERS increase from 11.442% to 11.771% 
• Includes actions approved in the spring to be included in 

the LCAP 



2015-16 & 2016-17  
Multi-Year Assumptions 

• Assumes no growth in enrollment or ADA 
• Unduplicated count of 62% 
• 2 Additional FTE for TK-3rd grade span movement to 24:1 
• Includes potential CalSTRS increase 

– 2015-16 increases from 9.5% to 11.1% 
– 2016-17 increases from 11.1% to 12.7% 

• Includes CalPERS increases  
– 2015-16 increases from 11.771% to 12.6% 
– 2016-17 increases from 12.6% to 15.0% 

 



2015-16 & 2016-17  
Multi-Year Assumptions 

• 2015-16 includes increased Employee Compensation 
– 6% on-going salary increases 
– 1.5% one-time off salary schedule payment 
– $1,000 one-time health & welfare payment 

• 2016-17 includes removal of one-time payments 
listed above 

 
 



Multi-Year Projection 
(Unrestricted) 

Description 2014-15 2015-16 *2016-17
Projected Deficit/Excess -$4.7 M -$2.0 M -$1.0 M

Utilization of EFB to cover Deficit $4.7M $2.0M $1.0M
Projected Shortfall/Overage $0 $0 $0

Fund Balance $9.8M $7.2M $6.2M
Cash Balance $8.7M $6.1M $4.8M

• Fund Balance amounts include unrestricted and restricted resources 
• Cash balances reflect Governor’s proposal of eliminating cash deferrals 

in 2014-15 
*   At 2nd Interim NUSD anticipated no deficit spending in 2016-17, now due 
 to the Governor’s May Revision, including the STRS/PERS  increases, no 
 deficit spending will be anticipated until 2017-18 
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